The Planning Board minutes of May 14, 1963 were read.

Mr. Knierer reported for the Finance Committee.

Mr. Knierer, Chairman of the Finance Committee, moved that vouchers 246 through 296, which have been approved by the Finance Committee, be paid. Mr. Sims seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in six ayes in favor of the motion.

Mr. Griest reported for the Street Committee.

Mr. Griest moved that the Street Committee be authorized by the Council to build two catch basins and tile on East Franklin for a cost of \$650.00. Mr. Stingley seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in six ayes in favor of the motion.

> Mayor Gimbel announced that a special meeting would be held July 17, 1963. Mr. Griest reported for the Street Lighting Committee.

Mr. Theiss moved that the Village Solicitor authorize Mr. John Adams to prosecute contested cases of the Village of Centerville before Kettering Municipal Court with the minimum bar rate to be the maximum charge. Mr. Sims seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in six ayes in favor of the motion.

The meeting was adjourned.

Approved: 200 Jumber Mayor

Attest: Charles 6 Tayla Clerk-Treasurer

## Public Hearing

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery, State of Ohio met in Public Hearing with Mayor William Gimbel presiding on July 8, 1963 at 8:30 P.M. Present were councilmen John Theiss, Howard Griest, John Zengel and Richard Knierer.

The purpose of the public hearing is to discuss Conditional Use of the Village South Subdivision and to read the Village 1964 Budget.

As there were no citizens of Centerville present, there was no discussion relative to the Conditional Use of the Village South Subdivision.

Mayor Gimbel read the 1964 Village budget.

Mr. Knierer moved that the Budget, as presented by the Finance Committee, be accepted by the Council and filed with the County Auditor's Office. Mr. Zengel seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in four ayes in favor of the motion.

The meeting was adjourned.

Approved: 2000 yundell Mayor

Attest: Charles G. Tay ... 1 Clerk-Treasurer